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Punishable by up to 5-Years
in Jail and $150,000 in Fines

Any person who makes or causes to be made
any knowingly false or fraudulent material
statement or material representation for the
purpose of obtaining or denying workers’
compensation benefits or payments is guilty of
a felony.

Every person who violates subdivision (a) of
California Insurance Code Section 1871.4 shall
be punished by imprisonment in the county
jail for one year, or in the state prison, for two,
three or five years, or by a fine not exceeding
$150,000 or double the value of the fraud,
whichever is greater, or by both imprisonment
and fine.

Report fraud
immediately

800.026.5226

This information is provided as a general overview. Actual coverage and services may vary and is subject to policy language as issued. Coverage is underwritten by
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